Commonwealth of Kentucky for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 at 45 and 53

7 Direct Testimony of Lane Kollen (Kollen Direct Testimony) at 14–16.

 -4- Case No. 2021-00358

rates in this matter.  In using this historic test period, the Commission gave full

consideration to appropriate known and measurable changes.8

As noted above, in responses to request for discovery and in rebuttal testimony,

Jackson Purchase revised its initial requested increase of $7,301,495 to $7,118,789.  A

summary of Jackson Purchase’s revised revenue requirement from the rebuttal testimony

is shown in the table below:

8 See 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(1)(a)(1).  See also Public Service Comm'n v. Continental

Telephone Co. of Ky., 692 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Ky. 1985) (“There is also a provision for an adjustment
because of known and measurable changes outside the test year.”).

 -5- Case No. 2021-00358

 The Commission finds that the revised increase shall be used as the starting point

for the Commission’s adjustments to the required revenue increase as described below.

Jackson Jackson

Test Year Purchase Purchase

Description Actual Adjustments Pro Forma TY

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 68,120,498   (2,504,931)   65,615,567

Other Electric Revenue 1,307,203   20,001   1,327,204

Total Operating Revenue 69,427,701   (2,484,930)   66,942,771

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 50,688,769   (2,177,317)   48,511,452

Distribution Operations 3,308,445   31,381   3,339,826

Distribution Maintenance 2,921,678   4,099,001   7,020,679

Customer Accounts 1,273,783   27,251   1,301,034

Customer Service 40,607   3,351   43,958

Sales Expense 3,691   -   3,691

A&G 3,237,313   (251,472)   2,985,841

Total O&M Expense 61,474,286   1,732,195   63,206,481

Depreciation 6,016,651   574,394   6,591,045

Taxes - Other 90,258   -   90,258

Interest on LTD 1,961,144   233,473   2,194,617

Interest - Other 233,334   (171,498)   61,836

Other Deductions 2,796   -   2,796

Total Cost of Electric Service 69,778,469   2,368,564   72,147,033

Utility Operating Margins (350,768)   (4,853,494)   (5,204,262)

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 415,932   (1,249,488)   (833,556)

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -

Non-Operating Margins - Other 934,232   -   934,232

G&T Capital Credits -   -   -

Other Capital Credits 179,415   -   179,415

Net Margins 1,178,811   (6,102,982)   (4,924,172)

Cash Receipts from Lenders 77,191   77,191

OTIER 0.86   (1.34)

TIER 1.60   (1.24)

TIER excluding GTCC 1.60   (1.24)

Target TIER 2.00   2.00

Margins at Target TIER 1,961,144   2,194,617

Revenue Requirement 71,739,613   74,341,650

Revenue Deficiency 782,333   7,118,789

 -6- Case No. 2021-00358

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

1. Revenue and Expense Adjustments

a. Nonrecurring Charges.  As detailed later in this Order, the Commission

[…]

that is cost based.  Therefore, the Commission has set a unified rate of $24.00 for

connection/reconnection which represents the weighted average of the test year

charges.69

These adjustments result in the following revised nonrecurring charges Jackson

Purchase should charge as well as a pro formal adjustment to other revenue of $(1,453).

 Current Revised
Collection Fee $   20.00 $  16.00
Returned Check Fee $   20.00 $   5.60
Connection/Reconnection $   25.00 $  24.00
Connection/Reconnection After Hours $   75.00 $  24.00
Meter Test Fee $   35.00 $123.00
Meter Pole Perpetual Lease Fee $ 100.00 $177.00

Pole Attachment Rates

 Pole attachment rates are calculated based on the formula prescribed in

Administrative Case 251-42.70  Jackson Purchase’s pole attachment rates were last

increased in 1982.71  Jackson Purchase provided a revised calculation noting that the

69

70 Administrative Case No. 251, The Adoption of a Standard Methodology for Establishing Rates
for CATV Pole Attachments (Ky. PSC Sept. 17, 1982).

71 Jackson Purchase’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 13.

 Occurrences

 Current

Charge  Total

 Revised

Charge  Adjustment  Pro Forma

Collection Fee 2333 20.00$   44,640$   16.00$   (7,312)$   37,328$

Retuirned Check Fee 10 20.00$   195$   5.60$   (139)$   56$

Connection/Reconnection 6214 25.00$   140,230$ 24.00$   8,906$   149,136$

Connection/Reconnection After Hours 236 75.00$   10,650$   24.00$   (4,986)$   5,664$

Meter Test Fee 6 35.00$   200$   123.00$ 538$   738$

Meter Pole Perpetual Lease Fee 20 100.00$ 2,000$   177.00$ 1,540$   3,540$

   Total 197,915$ (1,453)$   196,462$

Occurrences

 Current

Charge  Total

 Revised

Charge  Adjustment  Pro Forma

% of

total weighted rev rate

Connection/Reconnection 6214 25.00$   140,230$   16.00$   (40,806)$   99,424$   96.3% 149,967.23$ 24.13$

Connection/Reconnection After Hours 236 75.00$   10,650$   238.30$  45,589$   56,239$   3.7% 5,695.57$   24.13$

6450 150,880$   4,783$   155,663$   155,662.80$

 -26- Case No. 2021-00358

composite per-unit costs have increased.72  The Commission is concerned that

ratepayers may be subsidizing pole attachment rates, especially because the tariffed

rates have not increased as Jackson Purchase’s composite per-unit costs have.

Therefore, the Commission finds it reasonable to increase the pole attachment charges

as well as make a pro forma adjustment of $65,897 to other revenues.

Charge Current Revised
Pole Charge – 2 Party $4.84 $8.41
Pole Charge – 3 Party $4.09 $6.13
Anchor Charge – 2 Party $5.88 $14.75
Anchor Charge – 3 Party - $9.73
Grounding Charge – 2 Party $0.24 $0.22
Grounding Charge – 3 Party $0.16 $0.14

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Jackson Purchase are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix A to this Order are fair, just and reasonable,

and are approved for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Jackson Purchase shall

file with this Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new

72 Id.

 Occurrences

 Current

Charge  Total

 Revised

Charge  Adjustment  Pro Forma

Pole Charge - 2 Party 12791 4.84$   61,908$   8.41$   45,664$   107,572$

Pole Charge - 3 Party 8649 4.09$   35,374$   6.13$   17,644$   53,018$

Anchor Charge - 2 Party 293 5.88$   1,723$   14.75$   2,599$   4,322$

Anchor Charge - 3 Party - -$   9.73$   -$   -$

Grounding Charge - 2 Party 364 0.24$   87$   0.22$   (7)$   80$

Grounding Charge - 3 Party 103 0.16$   16$   0.14$   (2)$   14$

  Total 99,110$   65,897$   165,007$

 -27- Case No. 2021-00358

tariff sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved in this Order and reflecting their

effective date and that they were authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2021-00358

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX A

AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00358  DATED APR 08 2022

[…]

Facilities Charge per month $ 48.42
Demand Charge per kW $ 9.02
Demand Charge Minimum per month $  21,000.00
First 200 kWh per kW $   0.062202
Next 200 kWh per kW $ 0.052104
Next 200 kWh per kW $ 0.046973
Over 600 kWh per kW $ 0.041993

SCHEDULE I-E
LARGE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL - EXISTING

Facilities Charge per month $  414.97
Demand Charge – First 3,000 kW per month $  47,721.03
All additional kW per kW per month $  15.91
Per kWh per month $  0.039130

NONRECURRING CHARGES

Collection Fee $  16.00
Returned Check Fee $   5.60
Connection/Reconnection $  24.00
Connection/Reconnection After Hours $  24.00
Meter Test Fee $123.00
Meter Pole Perpetual Lease Fee $177.00

POLE ATTACHMENT RATES

Pole Charge – 2 Party $  8.41
Pole Charge – 3 Party $  6.13
Anchor Charge – 2 Party $14.75
Anchor Charge – 3 Party $  9.73
Grounding Charge – 2 Party $  0.22
Grounding Charge – 3 Party $  0.14

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00358  DATED APR 08 2022

Jackson Jackson

Test Year Purchase Purchase Commission Adjusted

Description Actual Adjustments Pro Forma TY Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 68,120,498 (2,504,931)   65,615,567   65,615,567

Other Electric Revenue 1,307,203 20,001 1,327,204 64,444 1,391,648

Total Operating Revenue 69,427,701 (2,484,930)   66,942,771   64,444 67,007,215

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 50,688,769 (2,177,317)   48,511,452   48,511,452

Distribution Operations 3,308,445 31,381 3,339,826 (209,767) 3,130,059

Distribution Maintenance 2,921,678 4,099,001   7,020,679 7,020,679

Customer Accounts 1,273,783 27,251 1,301,034 1,301,034

Customer Service 40,607 3,351 43,958 43,958

Sales Expense 3,691 - 3,691 3,691

A&G 3,237,313 (251,472) 2,985,841 2,238 2,988,079

Total O&M Expense 61,474,286 1,732,195   63,206,481   (207,529) 62,998,952

Depreciation 6,016,651 574,394 6,591,045 6,591,045

Taxes - Other 90,258 - 90,258 90,258

Interest on LTD 1,961,144 233,473 2,194,617 2,194,617

Interest - Other 233,334 (171,498) 61,836 61,836

Other Deductions 2,796 - 2,796 2,796

Total Cost of Electric Service 69,778,469 2,368,564   72,147,033   (207,529) 71,939,504

Utility Operating Margins (350,768) (4,853,494)   (5,204,262)   271,973 (4,932,289)

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 415,932 (1,249,488)   (833,556) - (833,556)

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - - - - -

Non-Operating Margins - Other 934,232 - 934,232 - 934,232

G&T Capital Credits - - - - -

Other Capital Credits 179,415 - 179,415 - 179,415

Net Margins 1,178,811 (6,102,982)   (4,924,172)   271,973 (4,652,199)

Cash Receipts from Lenders 77,191 77,191 77,191

OTIER 0.86 (1.34) (1.21)

TIER 1.60 (1.24) (1.12)

TIER excluding GTCC 1.60 (1.24) (1.12)

Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00

Margins at Target TIER 1,961,144 2,194,617 2,194,617

Revenue Requirement 71,739,613 74,341,650   74,134,121

Revenue Deficiency 782,333 7,118,789 6,846,816

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2021-00358

*L Allyson Honaker
Goss Samford, PLLC
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40504

*Angela M Goad
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate